Ranking of the New Shares

The New Shares, when allotted and issued, will be free of all encumbrances and rank pari

passu in all respects with the Shares in issue on the date of allotment and issue of the New
Shares.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 28 –

Effects on the shareholding structure of the Company

The table below illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company: (a) as at the Latest
Practicable Date; (b) assuming immediately upon the Share Consolidation becoming effective;
and (c) assuming the Share Consolidation becoming effective and immediately upon the
allotment and issue of the New Shares. The table further assumes that there is no other change
in the issued share capital of the Company or the interests of the connected persons of the
Company in the Existing Notes from the date of this circular up to the date of the issue of the
New Shares.

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately upon the
Share Consolidation
becoming effective

Assuming the
Share Consolidation

becoming effective and
immediately upon the

allotment and issue of the
New Shares

Number of

Shares

interested

Approx.

%

Number of

Shares

interested

Approx.

%

Number of

Shares

interested

Approx.

%

Wong FamilyNotes 1 & 5 736,475,600 40.94 73,647,560 40.94 74,615,346 35.46
Tjie Tjin FungNote 2 80,268,950 4.46 8,026,895 4.46 8,026,895 3.81
Suwita JanataNotes 3 & 5 128,539,400 7.14 12,853,940 7.14 12,868,340 6.12
Gunawan KikyNotes 4 & 5 86,360,950 4.80 8,636,095 4.80 8,929,401 4.24
Other Shareholders 767,375,100 42.66 76,737,510 42.66 105,981,618 50.37

1,799,020,000 100.00 179,902,000 100.00 210,421,600 100.00

Notes:

(1) Shares owned by the Wong Family consist of:

(i) 706,785,600 shares held by Golden Wheel Realty Company Limited, a company controlled by Mr.
Wong Yam Yin and his family. Mr. Wong Yam Yin and Ms. Hung So Ling are husband and wife. Mr.
Wong Kam Fai and Mr. Wong Kam Keung, Barry are sons of Mr. Wong Yam Yin and Ms. Hung So
Ling. Mr. Wong Yam Yin, Mr. Wong Kam Fai, Mr. Wong Kam Keung, Barry are each executive
Directors; and

(ii) 29,690,000 Shares jointly owned by Mr. Wong Kam Fai and Mr. Wong Kam Keung, Barry.

(2) Shares owned by Mr. Tjie Tjin Fung consist of 80,268,950 shares held by Chun Hung Investments Limited,

[…]

As the Accrued Interest is expected to be settled by in exchange for the issue of New
Shares, we consider that the issue of the New Shares with the abovementioned issue price is in
the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

LETTER FROM INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

– 82 –

8. Effects on the shareholding structure of the Company

The table below illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company: (a) as at the Latest
Practicable Date; (b) assuming immediately upon the Share Consolidation becoming effective;
and (c) assuming the Share Consolidation becoming effective and immediately upon the
allotment and issue of the New Shares. The table further assumes that there is no other change
in the issued share capital of the Company or the interests of the connected persons of the
Company in Existing Notes from the Latest Practicable Date up to the date of the issue of the
New Shares.

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately upon the
Share Consolidation
becoming effective

Assuming the Share
Consolidation becoming

effective and immediately
upon the allotment and
issue of the New Shares

Number of

Shares

interested Approx. %

Number of

Shares

interested Approx. %

Number of

Shares

interested Approx. %

Wong Family (Notes 1 & 5) 736,475,600 40.94 73,647,560 40.94 74,615,346 35.46
Tjie Tjin Fung (Note 2) 80,268,950 4.46 8,026,895 4.46 8,026,895 3.81
Suwita Janata (Notes 3 & 5) 128,539,400 7.14 12,853,940 7.14 12,868,340 6.12
Gunawan Kiky (Notes 4 & 5) 86,360,950 4.80 8,636,095 4.80 8,929,401 4.24
Other Shareholders 767,375,100 42.66 76,737,510 42.66 105,981,618 50.37

1,799,020,000 100.00 179,902,000 100.00 210,421,600 100.00

Notes:

(1) Shares owned by the Wong Family consist of:

(i) 706,785,600 shares held by Golden Wheel Realty Company Limited, a company controlled by Mr.
Wong Yam Yin and his family. Mr. Wong Yam Yin and Ms. Hung So Ling are husband and wife. Mr.
Wong Kam Fai and Mr. Wong Kam Keung, Barry are sons of Mr. Wong Yam Yin and Ms. Hung So
Ling. Mr. Wong Yam Yin, Mr. Wong Kam Fai, Mr. Wong Kam Keung, Barry are each executive
Directors; and

(ii) 29,690,000 Shares jointly owned by Mr. Wong Kam Fai and Mr. Wong Kam Keung, Barry.

(2) Shares owned by Mr. Tjie Tjin Fung consist of 80,268,950 shares held by Chun Hung Investments Limited,

[…]

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared by the directors of the
Company based on certain assumptions, estimates and uncertainties for illustrative purposes only
and because of its hypothetical nature, the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information may not
purport to predict what the financial position of the Remaining Group would have been if the
Transfer had been completed on 31 December 2024 or at any future dates, or what the financial
results and cash flows of the Remaining Group for the year ended 31 December 2024 or for any
future periods would have been if the Transfer had been completed on 1 January 2024.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with the
financial information of the Group included elsewhere in the circular. Reference is made to the
Company’s circular dated 31 March 2025.

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– V-6 –

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position of the Remaining
Group
As at 31 December 2024

The Group
as at

31 December
2024 Pro forma adjustment

The
Remaining

Group
as at

31 December
2024

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1 Note 2a Note 2b Note 2c

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 412,869 (245,692) – – 167,177
Investment properties 3,726,537 (2,371,000) – – 1,355,537
Interests in associates 54,435 – – – 54,435
Interests in joint ventures 413,990 – – – 413,990
Other financial assets 165,855 – 104,010 – 269,865
Restricted bank deposits 9,355 (1,519) – – 7,836
Deferred tax assets 77,790 – – – 77,790

4,860,831 (2,618,211) 104,010 – 2,346,630

Current assets
Properties under development for

sale 1,289,595 – – – 1,289,595
Completed properties for sale 1,165,005 – – – 1,165,005
Contract assets 836 – – – 836
Trade and other receivables 595,582 (2,632) – – 592,950
Land appreciation tax and income

tax prepaid 80,444 – – – 80,444
Restricted bank deposits 28,413 (4) – – 28,409
Cash and cash equivalents 97,876 (9,981) – – 87,895

3,257,751 (12,617) – – 3,245,134

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– V-7 –

The Group
as at

31 December
2024 Pro forma adjustment

The
Remaining

Group
as at

31 December
2024

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1 Note 2a Note 2b Note 2c

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 1,892,970 (19,998) 49,670 (660,660) 1,261,982
Contract liabilities 184,584 – – – 184,584
Rental received in advance 27,696 – – – 27,696
Lease liabilities 42,866 – – – 42,866
Bank loans 489,041 – – – 489,041
Current taxation 589,878 – – – 589,878
Senior notes 3,354,557 – (3,354,557) – –
Financial guarantee contracts 306,983 – (287,536) (19,447) –

6,888,575 (19,998) (3,592,423) (680,107) 2,596,047

Net current (liabilities)/assets (3,630,824) 7,381 3,592,423 680,107 649,087

Total assets less current liabilities 1,230,007 (2,610,830) 3,696,433 680,107 2,995,717

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities 83,242 – – – 83,242
Bank loans 217,368 – – – 217,368
Deferred tax liabilities 739,700 (398,163) – – 341,537

1,040,310 (398,163) – – 642,147

NET ASSETS/(LIABILITIES) 189,697 (2,212,667) 3,696,433 680,107 2,353,570

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– V-8 –

The Group
as at

31 December
2024 Pro forma adjustment

The
Remaining

Group
as at

31 December
2024

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1 Note 2a Note 2b Note 2c

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Share capital 112,883 – – 21,939 134,822
Reserves (206,279) (2,102,034) 3,585,800 658,168 1,935,655

Total (deficiency)/equity
attributable to equity
shareholders of the Company (93,396) (2,102,034) 3,585,800 680,107 2,070,477

Non-controlling interests 283,093 (110,633) 110,633 – 283,093

TOTAL EQUITY 189,697 (2,212,667) 3,696,433 680,107 2,353,570

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– V-9 –

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive
Income of the Remaining Group
For the year ended 31 December 2024

The Group
for the year

ended
31 December

2024 Pro forma adjustment

The
Remaining
Group for

the year
ended

31 December
2024

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1 Note 3a Note 3b

Revenue 796,376 (95,272) – 701,104

Cost of sales (823,758) 56,895 – (766,863)

Gross loss (27,382) (38,377) – (65,759)

Changes in fair value of investment
properties (468,186) 350,000 – (118,186)

Other income, expenses, gains and losses (17,952) 15,018 1,136,532 1,133,598
Selling and marketing expenses (32,506) 987 – (31,519)
Administrative expenses (149,500) 46,651 – (102,849)

(Loss)/profit from operations (695,526) 374,279 1,136,532 815,285

Finance costs (67,268) 4,783 – (62,485)
Share of profits of associates 1,875 – – 1,875
Share of losses of joint ventures (16,257) – – (16,257)

(Loss)/profit before taxation (777,176) 379,062 1,136,532 738,418
Income tax 1,534 (87,500) – (85,966)

(Loss)/profit for the year (775,642) 291,562 1,136,532 652,452

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– V-10 –

The Group
for the year

ended
31 December

2024 Pro forma adjustment

The
Remaining
Group for

the year
ended

31 December
2024

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1 Note 3a Note 3b

Attributable to:

Equity shareholders of the Company (823,936) 276,984 1,151,110 604,158
Non-controlling interests 48,294 14,578 (14,578) 48,294

(Loss)/profit for the year (775,642) 291,562 1,136,532 652,452

Other comprehensive expense for the
year (after tax and reclassification
adjustments):

Item that may be reclassified
subsequently to profit or loss:

Exchange differences on translation of
financial statements of the entities with
functional currencies other than RMB,
net (1,684) – – (1,684)

Other comprehensive expense for
the year (1,684) – – (1,684)

Total comprehensive (expense)/income
for the year (777,326) 291,562 1,136,532 650,768

Attributable to:

Equity shareholders of the Company (825,620) 276,984 1,151,110 602,474
Non-controlling interests 48,294 14,578 (14,578) 48,294

Total comprehensive (expense)/income
for the year (777,326) 291,562 1,136,532 650,768

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– V-11 –

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows of the Remaining Group
For the year ended 31 December 2024

The Group
for the year

ended 31
December

2024 Pro forma adjustment

The
Remaining
Group for

the year
ended 31

December
2024

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
Note 1 Note 3a Note 3c

Operating activities
Cash generated from/(used in)

operations 21,389 (5,951) – 15,438
Tax paid (36,924) 9,394 – (27,530)

Net cash (used in)/generated from
operating activities (15,535) 3,443 – (12,092)

Investing activities
Interest received from bank deposits 5,038 (420) – 4,618
Purchase of property, plant and

equipment (11,692) – – (11,692)
Addition to investment properties (22,445) – – (22,445)
Proceeds received from disposal of

property, plant and equipment 17 – – 17
Proceeds received from disposal of

investment properties 44,482 – – 44,482

Net cash generated from/(used in)
investing activities 15,400 (420) – 14,980

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– V-12 –

The Group
for the year

ended 31
December

2024 Pro forma adjustment

The
Remaining
Group for

the year
ended 31

December
2024

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
Note 1 Note 3a Note 3c

Financing activities
Advance from associates and joint

ventures 324 – – 324
Repayment to associates and joint

ventures (118) – – (118)
Proceeds from bank loans 55,695 – – 55,695
Repayment of bank loans (387,871) – – (387,871)
Interest paid (44,201) – – (44,201)
Debt restructure cost paid – – (48,900) (48,900)
Withdrawal of deposits pledged

for bank loans 314,850 – – 314,850
Capital injection from

non-controlling interests 980 – – 980
Capital element of lease rentals paid (42,841) – – (42,841)
Interest element of lease rentals paid (8,232) – – (8,232)

Net cash used in financing
activities (111,414) – (48,900) (160,314)

Net (decrease)/increase in cash and
cash equivalents (111,549) 3,023 (48,900) (157,426)

Cash and cash equivalents at
1 January 2024 209,263 (12,988) – 196,275

Effect of foreign exchanges rates
changes 162 (16) – 146

Cash and cash equivalents at
31 December 2024 97,876 (9,981) (48,900) 38,995

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– V-13 –

Notes:

1. The amounts are extracted from the audited consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2024,
audited consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income and audited consolidated
statement of cash flow of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2024 as set out in the published annual
results announcement of the Company.

2. The following pro forma adjustments have been made to the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of
financial position of the Remaining Group, assuming the Transfer had taken place on 31 December 2024: